

# No. 24-0824

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE

v.

EZHIL KAMALDOSS, AKA Kamaldoss Sezhian,  
AKA Kamal Doss, AKA Ezhil Cezhian,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

VELAUDAPILLAI NAVARATNARAJAH AKA Rajah,

DEFENDANT.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND NEW YORK CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND  
REVERSAL**

---

Sophia Cope  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
sophia@eff.org

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
Christopher Dunn  
Molly Biklen  
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 607-3300  
cdunn@nyclu.org  
mbiklen@nyclu.org

Esha Bhandari  
Nathan Freed Wessler  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
ebhandari@aclu.org  
nwessler@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 1, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | i  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4  |
| I. This Court’s Guidance is Needed Because Border Searches of<br>Electronic Devices Are Increasing Rapidly and Affect Large<br>Numbers of Travelers .....                    | 4  |
| II. The Fourth Amendment Balancing Test in <i>Riley</i> Governs Whether<br>the Border-Search Exception to the Warrant Requirement Applies<br>to Electronic Devices.....      | 5  |
| III. Travelers Have Extraordinary Privacy Interests in the Vast<br>Quantities and Types of Personal Data Their Electronic Devices<br>Contain.....                            | 7  |
| IV. Warrantless and Suspicionless Electronic Device Searches Are<br>Untethered from the Border-Search Exception’s Purposes .....   | 10 |
| A. Warrantless Border Device Searches Are Not Sufficiently<br>Tethered to Interdicting Physical or Digital Contraband.....   | 11 |
| B. The Government Has No Cognizable Interest in Conducting<br>Warrantless Border Device Searches to Gather Evidence of<br>Border Crimes or for General Law Enforcement ..... | 14 |
| C. Warrantless Border Device Searches Are Not Sufficiently<br>Tethered to Preventing the Entry of Inadmissible Persons.....  | 19 |
| V. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant for Electronic Device<br>Searches at the Border .....   | 21 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| VI. Absent a Warrant, the Fourth Amendment Requires, at a<br>Minimum, Reasonable Suspicion of Digital Contraband for<br>Electronic Device Searches at the Border ..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Alasaad v. Mayorkas</i> ,<br>988 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2021).....                            | 1, 9, 25 |
| <i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> ,<br>419 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019).....                    | passim   |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 332 (2009).....                                       | 27, 28   |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> ,<br>116 U.S. 616 (1886).....                                 | 15       |
| <i>Carroll v. United States</i> ,<br>267 U.S. 132 (1925).....                              | 10       |
| <i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 32 (2000).....                         | 6, 28    |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 491 (1983).....                                      | 6        |
| <i>Merchant v. Mayorkas</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2858 (2021).....                               | 1        |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 373 (2014).....                                   | passim   |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 1 (1968).....   | 28       |
| <i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 123 (1973)..... | 11       |
| <i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> ,<br>943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019) .....                  | 17, 23   |
| <i>United States v. Cano</i> ,<br>934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                      | passim   |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Caraballo</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                       | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Cotterman</i> ,<br>709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                     | 7, 9, 25   |
| <i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 149 (2004).....                          | 11, 22     |
| <i>United States v. Fox</i> ,<br>No. 23-CR-227, 2024 WL 3520767 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2024)..... | 5, 17, 21  |
| <i>United States v. Ganas</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                          | 7          |
| <i>United States v. Irving</i> ,<br>452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006). .....                        | 26         |
| <i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> ,<br>890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) .....                        | 25         |
| <i>United States v. Levy</i> ,<br>803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015) .....                           | 18, 26     |
| <i>United States v. McKenzie</i> ,<br>13 F.4th 223 (2d Cir. 2021) .....                       | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> ,<br>430 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                          | 25         |
| <i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> ,<br>884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018) .....                | passim     |
| <i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 531 (1985).....                    | 10, 11, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Ramsey</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 606 (1977).....                                  | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 218 (1973).....                                | 18         |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> ,<br>673 F. Supp. 3d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....   | passim       |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> ,<br>967 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020) .....   | 7            |
| <i>United States v. Sultanov</i> ,<br>No. 22-CR-149, 2024 WL 3520443 (E.D.N.Y. 2024) .....                                 | 8, 9, 14, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 363 (1971).....   | 11           |
| <i>United States v. Touset</i> ,<br>890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) .....   | 25           |
| <i>United States v. Vergara</i> ,<br>884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018) .....  | 12, 14, 17   |
| <i>United States v. Xiang</i> ,<br>67 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2023) .....  | 25           |
| <i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 646, 653 (1995).....  | 6            |
| <i>Warden v. Hayden</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 294 (1967).....  | 15           |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |              |
| 19 C.F.R § 145.3 .....   | 24, 29       |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |              |
| Apple, <i>iPhone 16 Pro Tech Specs</i> .....   | 8            |
| Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,<br><i>2023 Airport Traffic Report</i> (Apr. 2024).....                          | 5            |
| U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Border Search of Electronic Devices at<br/>Ports of Entry</i> (July 12, 2024) ..... | 4            |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Border Searches of Electronics at Ports of Entry, FY2023 Statistics</i> (July 5, 2024) ..... | 4  |
| U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>CBP Releases Statistics on Electronic Device Searches</i> (Apr. 11, 2017) .....              | 4  |
| U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Immigration Inspection Program</i> (March 6, 2024) .....                                     | 19 |
| U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Personal Search Handbook</i> (2021).....   | 24 |
| U.S. Department of Homeland Security, <i>U.S. Border Patrol Digital Forensics Programs PIA</i> (Apr. 6, 2018) .....                 | 24 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Subject Matter Expert Working Group Report: Child Sexual Abuse Material</i> (2023) .....             | 13 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Sentencing of Child Pornography: Non-Production Offenses</i> (June 29, 2021).....            | 13 |
